MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

within the limits of either of the towns of Yarmouth, North Yarmouth or Cumberland, in Cumberland county, except by such written permit as the municipal officers of said town may issue, provided, that without such permit, any inhabitant within said town, or any person temporarily resident therein, or the riparian owner of any such flats, may take therefrom for the immediate use of himself or his family, not exceeding one bushel of clams at one tide.

Sec. 2. Penalty for violation. Any person taking shell fish contrary to the provisions of this act, shall be punished for each offense by a fine not exceeding ten dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding thirty days, or by both.

Approved April 5, 1921,

Chapter 116.

An Act to Amend the Charter of the Kennebec Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1899, c. 200, § 1; 1905, c. 152, § 1; relating to the territory to be comprised in Kennebec Water District, amended. Section one of chapter two hundred of the private and special laws approved March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, as amended by section one of chapter one hundred and fifty-two of the private and special laws, approved March eighth, nineteen hundred and five, is hereby further amended by inserting in the sixth line thereof after the word "municipalities" and before the word "with" the words, 'and the Central Maine Sanatorium in the Town of Fairfield,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Made to include Central Maine Sanatorium. The territory and people constituting the City of Waterville and the Fairfield Village Corporation, shall constitute a body politic and corporate under the name of the Kennebec Water District, for the purpose of supplying the inhabitants of said district and of the towns of Benton, Winslow, and Vassalboro and all said municipalities and the Central Maine Sanatorium in the Town of Fairfield with pure water for domestic and municipal purposes.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1899, c. 200, § 4; 1905, c. 152, § 4; authorizing the laying of pipes through the public ways of certain towns by the Kennebec Water District, amended. Section four of said chapter as amended by said chapter one hundred and fifty-two is hereby further

CHAP. 117

amended by inserting the word 'Fairfield' before the word "Benton" in the third line thereof, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 4. Made to include the town of Fairfield. Said district is hereby authorized to lay in and through the streets and highways thereof and of said towns of Fairfield, Benton, Winslow and Vassalboro, and to take up, repair and replace all such pipes, aqueducts and fixtures as may be necessary for the objects above set forth, and whenever said district shall lay any pipes or aqueducts in any street or highway, it shall cause the same to be done with as little obstruction as possible to public travel, and shall at its own expense without unnecessary delay cause the earth and pavement removed by it to be replaced in proper condition.'

Approved April 5, 1921.

Chapter 117.

An Act to Amend the Charter of the Kennebec Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1899, c. 200, § 5; relating to the management of the affairs of the Kennebec Water District, amended. Section five of chapter two hundred of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, is hereby amended by striking out the word "two" in the twenty-sixth line and inserting the word 'five' instead thereof, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 5. Compensation of trustees increased from two dollars for each meeting to five dollars. All the affairs of said water district shall be managed by a board of trustees composed of five members. of said trustees shall be chosen by the municipal officers of Waterville, two by the municipal officers of the Fairfield Village Corporation, and one shall be appointed by the county commissioners of Kennebec county from outside said district. As soon as convenient after the members of said board have been chosen, said trustees shall hold a meeting at the city rooms in the City of Waterville and organize by the election of a president and clerk, adopt a corporate seal, and when necessary may choose a treasurer and all other needful officers and agents for the proper conduct and management of the affairs of said district. At said first meeting they shall determine by lot the term of office of each trustee so that one shall serve for one year, one for two years, one for three years, one for four years and one for five years; and whenever the term of office of a trustee expires, the body which appointed said trustee shall appoint a successor to serve the full term of five years; and in case any other vacancy arises it shall be